*OPL forecast of Kubah Indah production shown but project NPV excluded from base case valuation

=

tttKliami`K`lj= m^db=U=

tttKliami`K`lj= =

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity Chart

Our base case NAV estimate is most sensitive to fluctuations in coal prices. For a 10% increase or

decrease in coal prices, our NAV increases or decreases by 20%.

Our base case NAV is also sensitive to changes in operating cost (opex). For a 10% increase or

decrease in opex, our NAV increases or decreases by approximately 10%.

Our base case NAV is also sensitive to changes in the A$:US$ exchange rate as our DCF valuation is

calculated in US dollars and our target price is presented in Australian dollars.

Source: Old Park Lane Capital estimates

NAV sensitivity to discount rate and coal price assumptions

The table below indicates the sensitivity of our base case NAV estimate to different discount rates and

coal price assumptions. In order to calculate the matrix the same discount rate was applied to all

projects. Our analysis suggests that KRL is robust under a number of different scenarios.

Source: Old Park Lane Capital estimates

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

N
A
V
 (
A
$
/s
h
a
re
)

% change in parameter

Coal Price Opex

Capex A$:US$

A$0.24 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

5.0% 0.30 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.70

7.5% 0.24 0.32 0.41 0.49 0.57

10.0% 0.20 0.27 0.33 0.40 0.47

12.5% 0.17 0.22 0.28 0.33 0.39

15.0% 0.14 0.19 0.23 0.28 0.33

17.5% 0.12 0.16 0.20 0.24 0.28

20.0% 0.10 0.13 0.17 0.20 0.24

D
is
c
o
u
n
t
r
a
te

% change in coal price assumption

=

tttKliami`K`lj= m^db=V=

tttKliami`K`lj= =

Other valuation scenarios

Upside valuation

If we use the same assumptions as our base case but with management estimates for project start-

ups and production ramp ups, our NAV, and thus our target price at 1x NAV would increase to

approximately A$0.30 per share on a fully diluted basis. This would be our upside valuation and

represents a premium to the current share price of approximately 50% and 100% to the 5-day

average. It is important to note that in this upside scenario we still do not attribute any value to the